The Company has a 52-to-53 week fiscal year that ends on the last Saturday in June. Accordingly, every sixth or seventh fiscal year will be a
53-week fiscal year. Fiscal year 2007 is a 53 week fiscal year.

NOTE 2: RESTATEMENT OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

In this quarterly report on Form 10-Q, the Company restated its condensed consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended
December 24, 2005 and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 24, 2005 as a result of an
independent stock option review initiated by the Company�s Board of Directors.

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported condensed
consolidated statements of income for the three and six months ended December 24, 2005.

7

Edgar Filing: MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 24, 2005 Six Months Ended December 24, 2005
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except per share data)
Net revenues $ 445,881 $ (361) $ 445,520 $ 870,245 $ (630) $ 869,615
Cost of goods sold 141,937 10,378 152,315 274,552 19,794 294,346

Gross margin 303,944 (10,739) 293,205 595,693 (20,424) 575,269
Operating expenses:
Research and development 116,878 6,533 123,411 233,931 18,942 252,873
Selling, general and administrative 31,053 5,798 36,851 59,918 14,385 74,303

Total operating expenses 147,931 12,331 160,262 293,849 33,327 327,176

Operating income 156,013 (23,070) 132,943 301,844 (53,751) 248,093
Interest income and other, net 11,236 250 11,486 22,203 318 22,521

Income before provision for income taxes and cumulative
effect of a change in accounting principle 167,249 (22,820) 144,429 324,047 (53,433) 270,614
Provision for income taxes 54,691 (7,933) 46,758 106,121 (18,313) 87,808

Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting
principle 112,558 (14,887) 97,671 217,926 (35,120) 182,806
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle, net
of tax of $1,039 �  �  �  �  1,643 1,643

Net income $ 112,558 $ (14,887) $ 97,671 $ 217,926 $ (33,477) $ 184,449

Earnings per share:
Basic:
Before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 0.35 $ (0.05) $ 0.30 $ 0.67 $ (0.11) $ 0.56
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle �  �  �  �  0.01 0.01

Basic net income per share $ 0.35 $ (0.05) $ 0.30 $ 0.67 $ (0.10) $ 0.57

Diluted:
Before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 0.33 $ (0.04) $ 0.29 $ 0.64 $ (0.11) $ 0.53
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle �  �  �  �  �  0.01

Diluted net income per share $ 0.33 $ (0.04) $ 0.29 $ 0.64 $ (0.11) $ 0.54

Shares used in the calculation of earnings per share:
Basic 323,935 �  323,935 325,832 �  325,832

Edgar Filing: MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Diluted 337,429 1,310 338,739 340,715 2,412 343,127

Dividends declared per share $ 0.125 $ �  $ 0.125 $ 0.225 $ �  $ 0.225

8

Edgar Filing: MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Unaudited)

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement restatement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported consolidated
statement of cash flows for the six months ended December 24, 2005.

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Unaudited)

Six Months Ended December 24, 2005
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands)
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income $ 217,926 $ (33,477) $ 184,449
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:
Stock based compensation 82,253 43,267 125,520
Depreciation and amortization 41,099 1,173 42,272
Deferred taxes �  (29,049) (29,049)
Tax benefit related to stock based compensation 29,586 (9,358) 20,228
Excess tax benefit related to stock based compensation (21,259) (4,069) (25,328)
Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (28,684) 926 (27,758)
Inventories (18,722) 4,166 (14,556)
Deferred taxes (18,601) 18,601 �
Other current assets (7,705) 256 (7,449)
Accounts payable 20,776 (5,368) 15,408
Income tax payable 19,602 1,483 21,085
Deferred income on shipments to distributors (825) �  (825)
All other accrued liabilities (2,592) 1,174 (1,418)

Net cash provided by operating activities 312,854 (10,275) 302,579

Cash flows from investing activities:
Additions to property, plant and equipment (55,406) 3,551 (51,855)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant, and equipment �  1,544 1,544
Other non-current assets (1,614) 1,110 (504)
Purchases of available-for-sale securities (399,107) �  (399,107)
Proceeds from sales/maturities of available-for-sale securities 490,851 �  490,851

Net cash provided by investing activities 34,724 6,205 40,929

Cash flows from financing activities:
Issuance of common stock 82,775 �  82,775
Excess tax benefit related to stock based compensation 21,259 4,069 25,328
Repurchase of common stock (415,913) 1 (415,912)
Dividends paid (72,784) �  (72,784)

Net cash used in financing activities (384,663) 4,070 (380,593)

Edgar Filing: MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (37,085) �  (37,085)
Cash and cash equivalents:
Beginning of period 185,551 �  185,551

End of period $ 148,466 $ �  $ 148,466

Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:
Cash paid, net during the period for income taxes $ 76,642 $ �  $ 76,642

Noncash investing and financing activities:
Accounts payable related to property, plant and equipment purchases $ �  $ 9,968 $ 9,968

9

Edgar Filing: MAXIM INTEGRATED PRODUCTS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 15

Table of Contents